

No. 23-1642

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

THE SATANIC TEMPLE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-10102-AK

The Honorable Angel Kelley, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE THE CITY OF BOSTON AND AFFIRMANCE**

Lea E. Patterson
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
lepatterson@firstliberty.org

Joel S. Nolette (# 1209712)
Stephen J. Obermeier
Krystal B. Swendsboe
Kahlil H. Epps
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
jnolette@wiley.law

Date: March 25, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae First
Liberty Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE BOSTON CITY COUNCIL’S INVOCATION
 PRACTICE IS CONSTITUTIONAL3

 A. The Test for Determining Constitutionality Under
 the Establishment Clause Is Whether the Relevant
 Invocation Practice Is Consistent with the History
 and Tradition of Legislative Prayer in America3

 B. The Boston City Council’s Invocation Custom Is
 Consistent with the History and Tradition of
 Legislative Prayer in America6

 II. THE SATANIC TEMPLE’S ARGUMENTS TO THE
 CONTRARY FLOUT BINDING PRECEDENT AND
 ASK THIS COURT TO CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....7

 A. The Satanic Temple Seeks to Revive Dead
 Precedent.....8

 B. The Satanic Temple Attempts to Extend
 “Inclusivity” and “Nondiscrimination” Beyond
 Their Recognized Scope10

 C. The Satanic Temple Tries to Distort What
 Constitutes Impermissible “Control”14

 D. The Satanic Temple Endeavors to Expand
 “Coercion” and “Proselytization” Beyond
 Recognition16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	1, 5
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Bormuth v. Cnty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	2, 7, 17, 20
<i>Bruns v. Mayhew</i> , 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	1
<i>Fields v. Speaker of Pa. House of Reps.</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019)	10, 12, 15, 17
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , 58 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 49 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2022)	1–2, 6, 9
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	1, 8
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	11–12
<i>Johnson v. Duxbury</i> , 931 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	1, 5, 8

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....4, 8–9

Lund v. Rowan Cnty.,
863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)19–20

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....3–7, 10–12, 14, 17

New Doe Child #1 v. United States,
901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)6

Perrier-Bilbo v. United States,
954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020).....5

Rojas v. City of Ocala,
40 F.4th 1347 (11th Cir. 2022)9

St. Augustine Sch. v. Underly,
78 F.4th 349 (7th Cir. 2023)9

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
596 U.S. 243 (2022).....9

Snyder v. Murray City Corp.,
159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) (en banc)10–13, 15

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 4, 6–7, 11–12, 15–16, 18–19

Williamson v. Brevard Cnty.,
928 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2019)15

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 10, 1857)6–7

Princess Bride (Twentieth Century Fox 1987).....9

*Reports of Proceedings of the City Council of Boston for the Year
Commencing Jan. 1, 1909, and Ending Feb. 5, 1910* (1910), available at
<http://tiny.cc/LittlePrayer>18–19
